
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD

Place: The Laverton Hall, Bratton Rd, Westbury BA13 3EN

Date: Thursday 8 October 2015

Time: 7.00 pm

Including parishes of Bratton, Coulston, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood and Westbury 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01225 713 035 or email roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk
Or Sally Hendry (Westbury Community Area Manager), Tel: 01225 718627 or email 
sally.hendry@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Russell 
Hawker 

Westbury 
West 01373 822275 russell.hawker@wiltshire.gov.uk

Cllr David 
Jenkins 

Westbury 
North

01373 823605
07941 201637 david.jenkins2@wiltshire.gov.uk

Cllr Gordon King
(Chairman)

Westbury 
East

01373 822650 
07454 274266 gordon.king@wiltshire.gov.uk

Cllr Jerry 
Wickham

(Vice-Chairman)
Ethandune 01380 870476

07980 701617 jerry.wickham@wiltshire.gov.uk

mailto:sally.hendry@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

2.  Apologies for Absence

3.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 6 August 
2015.

4.  Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

5.  Chairman's Announcements

To note the following items for information:-

 Children’s Centres
 Child Poverty 
 Emergency Planning Workshop
 Men’s Shed Club

6.  PCC Annual Report and the new Police & Crime Plan 2015-17

Angus Macpherson, Police & Crime Commissioner, will present his 
Annual Report on the outcomes of the previous Police & Crime 
Plan and present the new Plan for 2015 – 2017.

7.  Partner and Community Updates

To receive updates from our key partners.  Some reports have 
been received and are included in the pack.

 Wiltshire Police
 Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service
 BA13+ Community Area Partnership
 Local Youth Network
 Healthwatch Wiltshire
 Town and Parish Councils

8.  Campus Working Group

The Chairman will report at the meeting.

9.  Community Area Transport Group



Page 4

To receive the notes of the Westbury Community Area Transport 
Group meeting held on 4 September 2015 and to consider the 
recommendations set out in the notes.

10.  Development of Youth Activities in the Westbury Community

To receive a Local Youth Network update and to consider the 
following grant applications for youth activities:

 To approve the full £1,500 to 68 Squadron for IT equipment 
and two-way radios.

 To approve the full £813 to Westbury TC for the Christmas 
Roller Disco.

 To approve the full £1,000 to Westbury Lions Club for safety 
equipment & uniform for Westbury Leos.

11.  Community Area Grants

To consider a councillor-led initiative from Cllr Russell Hawker for 
£5,000 to provide a kitchen replacement for the Welfare of the 
Elderly Association at Grassacres Hall, Westbury. 

12.  Westbury Community Area - The Way Forward

The Chairman will introduce this item following which Liam Cripps, 
Community Engagement Manager, will make a presentation.  

13.  Urgent items

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to 
consider as a matter of urgency.

14.  Future Meeting Dates

To note that the next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will take 
place on:

Thursday 10 December 2015 at The Laverton, Bratton Road, 
Westbury, BA13 3EN.

Future Meeting Dates

Thursday 4 February 2016 at The Laverton, Westbury BA13 3EN



Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Leigh Park Community Centre, Leigh Park Way, Westbury BA13 3FN

Date: 6 August 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718504 or (e-mail) 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Russell Hawker, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Gordon King (Chairman) and 
Cllr Jerry Wickham (Vice Chairman)

 Cllr Chris Williams

Wiltshire Council Officers
Sally Hendry, Community Area Manager
Liam Cripps, Community Engagement Manager (incoming)
Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Amy Schuring, Community Youth Officer
Jean Carter, Childcare Officer
Angela Brennan, Childcare Co-ordinator

Town and Parish Councillors
Westbury Town Council - Cllr David Bradshaw, Cllr Stephen Andrews
Bratton Parish Council
Coulston Parish Council
Dilton Marsh Parish Council
Edington Parish Council
Heywood Parish Council

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Partners
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Mike Franklin
BA13+ Community Area Partnership - Phil McMullen, Carole King, Bill Fanning
Healthwatch - Dr Peter Biggs

Total in attendance: 33

Page 2



Page 3 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

Prior to the meeting the Chairman led a presentation acknowledging the work 
and effort of the Community Area Manager, Sally Hendry who was leaving the 
Council. The Board praised the tremendous support she had provided and her 
contributions to the community and wished her all the best with her future 
endeavours.

The new role of Community Engagement Manager for the Board was to be filled 
for the next meeting by Liam Cripps.

The Chairman then opened the meeting welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Westbury Area Board.

It was stated that Item 9 on the agenda papers - Leigh Park, updates on plans 
for a nursery - would be moved forward to item 5.

2.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Julia Cramp, Wiltshire Council, and 
Sgt Gill Hughes, Wiltshire Police.

3.  Minutes

Decision
Subject to the removal of Cllr Christine Mitchell among the list of 
attendees, the minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

4.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

9.  Leigh Park - Updates on plans for a nursery

At the request of the Board, an update was p
[...]
a Hub for the 
new Authority in Salisbury, retained fire-fighter numbers and an event at the 
Labour club in Westbury from 10-2pm on 30 September.

Healthwatch - The written update was presented.

There were no Town or Parish Council updates.

7.  Development of Youth Activities in the Westbury Community

Aimee Schuring, Community Youth Officer, presented a report from the Local 
Youth Network (LYN) on recent activities, and future plans on advertising and 
promotion of local events.

Decision

£2000 top sliced funding made available for summer consultation on 
positive activities.

8.  Your Local Issues

Community Area Transport Group - A full update would be provided at the next 
meeting, but it was stated two projects in Dilton Marsh had successfully received 
additional funding, having required more monies than was able to be granted 
through the CATG-Area Board procedure.

Shadow Community Operations Board - an update was provided as attached to 
these meetings, including details of meetings with Cllr John Thomson, the new 
Cabinet Member for Campuses, on developing a business case for future 
proposals for Westbury Campus, and highlighting the need for continued work to 
progress the proposals.

Hospital Site - The Chairman provided an update on a recent visit to the hospital 
site, noting that while it required considerable work and money to develop, it was 
not in as bad a state as had previously been reported. The Board discussed that 
it was not viable to expect the site to return to a purely medical usage, and 
would await further information on future plans.

The Board also discussed the possibility of assigning an Older Peoples’ 
Champion to assist with community engagement specifically toward the older 
parts of the community, and welcomed volunteers.

10.  Community Area Grants

Consideration was given to a report by the Community Area Manager in which 
councillors were asked to consider funding from the 2015/16 Area Board Grants 
Budget, both of which met the grants criteria.

Page 6



Page 7 of 7

a) Westbury Music and Arts Festival

Decision - To approve a grant of £920 towards arts supplies.

b) Councillor Led Grant - Councillor Jerry Wickham

Decision - To approve a grant of £5000 towards the set up of a post 
office in Dilton Marsh.

Following approval of the grants, the Fund total stood at £19,376.

11.  Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

12.  Future Meeting Dates

The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on 8 October 2015.

A workshop for the Board members during September would also be arranged 
to create an action plan arising from a Joint Strategic Assessment report on 
Poverty indicators.

Page 7





Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Children’s centres

Officer 
Contact 
Details:

Debbie Hirons
Debbie.hirons@wiltshire.gov.uk
Tel: 07712068334

Weblink:
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/schoolseducationandlearning/earlyyearsandchildcare/chil
drenscentresinwiltshire.htm 

In line with Government requirements Wiltshire created 30 designated Sure Start children’s centres between 
2006 – 2011. The initial centres were located within areas with the highest levels of deprivation and additional 
centres were set up in areas with a higher population of children aged under five.Their Core Purpose is: 

 To support good early child development and school readiness.
 To raise parenting aspirations and improve parenting skills.
 To improve child and family health and life chances. 

Wiltshire’s children’s centre services are currently delivered by a four of voluntary and community sector 
organisations.  The contracts for children’s centres finish in June 2016 and the council is looking at how to 
ensure that the money spent has the greatest positive impact on young children’s development before re-
tendering the contracts.  The annual expenditure on children’s centres services is currently just over £4m. Along 
with other local authorities across the country, Wiltshire Council has significantly less funding available due to 
reductions in central government funding. We therefore need to find ways to continue to meet the needs of 
young children and their families through re-shaping service delivery whilst looking at opportunities to save 
money.  We want to ensure that we maximise support for the most deprived areas whilst retaining wide service 
coverage across the county.

Changes in national and local policy on early years since the children’s centre contracts started in 2010
 Nationally the Childcare Minister has emphasized the importance of delivering support in the 

community rather than focusing on the buildings these services are delivered from.
 Locally our focus is increasingly on supporting the most vulnerable children and families at the 

earliest opportunity through effective partnership working with services such as Midwifery and Health 
Visiting, with providers of childcare and with primary schools to ensure that children are ready to start 
school.

 The Government’s policy on free entitlement to childcare for disadvantaged two year olds and the 
recent announcement on the increase in free entitlement to childcare for three and four year olds of 
working parents (from 15 to 30 hours) means that the council needs to look at how to create more 
childcare places as part of its early years strategy. There is an opportunity to consider this agenda 
alongside delivery of children’s centre services.

Proposed Model for Consultation
• We have spoken to children’s centre staff, early year’s professionals and parents and their view is 

that front line staff and effective partnership working makes the most difference for families. 
• Wiltshire council will refocus the current resources to deliver more services to the wider community 

with less emphasis on the buildings they are delivered from.
• Children’s centre staff will continue front line delivery of services and support.
• The space released by de-registering some of the existing buildings could be used to provide more 

childcare places for 3 and 4 year old children of working parents. 
• Children’s centre services will be delivered from 15 key buildings based in four geographical clusters 

– North, East, South and West from July 2016.
• The proposals on where children’s centre should be located in the future are based on the following 

factors:
• The level of deprivation in each area
• The number of children aged under five living in the area
• The suitability of current buildings to deliver children’s centre services
• The potential to expand childcare provision

What do these proposals mean for the delivery of help for families with young children?
• The same children’s centre staff will continue to support families in a wider range of locations through 

more use of other community buildings.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/schoolseducationandlearning/earlyyearsandchildcare/childrenscentresinwiltshire.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/schoolseducationandlearning/earlyyearsandchildcare/childrenscentresinwiltshire.htm


Chairman’s Announcements
• Families with young children will continue to access support through more increased partnership 

working with Midwives and Health Visitors.
• Areas with the greatest levels of need and more young children will continue to have access to a 

designated children’s centre building in or very close to their local community.
• There will be greater availability of childcare places in communities where more provision is needed.

Consultation is open from 14 September until 6 November
 Meetings and events are planned with key stakeholders including professionals and parents and 

carers.
 Briefings will be given to all council staff and its partners involved in the delivery of services for 

families including voluntary sector organisations.
 A questionnaire is available on line and in paper format at the end of the consultation document 
 The consultation document is on the council website as follows : 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/schoolseducationandlearning/earlyyearsandchildcare/childrenscentres
inwiltshire.htm

Page 10

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/schoolseducationandlearning/earlyyearsandchildcare/childrenscentresinwiltshire.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/schoolseducationandlearning/earlyyearsandchildcare/childrenscentresinwiltshire.htm


Wiltshire Police - 172 years of public service

       Westbury Town Council
    August 2015

      Neighbourhood Policing 

Crime

EG Westbury NPT 12 Months 
to August 

2014

12 Months 
to August

Volume 
Change

% 
Change

Victim Based Crime 692 689 -3 - 0.4%
Domestic Burglary 32 31 -1 -3.1%

Non Domestic Burglary 62 48 -16 -25.8%
Vehicle Crime 72 68 -4 -5.6%

Criminal Damage & Arson 156 152        -4     -3.2%
Violence Against The Person 164 248 +82 +46%

ASB Incidents 597 597 -18 -2.9%

           Current Priorities:

Insp Chammings has been promoted to Superintendent for the central hub which includes 
Trowbridge/Warminster sector.  

I have been chosen to be the local Inspector for Trowbridge and Warminster, and have started 
on the 7th September, and am excited with the new challenges and times ahead.
We are in the run up to the new pilot starting for the sector on the 14th September, this is a new 
and exiting times ahead and we encourage the reporting back for when things are working well 
or not so well, this will allow us to develop and mould the team to work for the community with 
great results.
The priorites for Trowbridge and Warminster sector inclusive of Westbury are the strive for high 
visibility and policing the needs of the community.
The main aim is to ensure that officers are out on foot patrol, and also on the police bikes will 
continue with the additional IT support of laptops and new mobile phones being distributed to 
those officers in the pilot area.

1

Page 11

Agenda Item 7.



Wiltshire Police - 172 years of public service

My priorites are simple I will provide a visible team within the community and respond to the 
needs of that community utilising all of the available technology to support the right person 
going to the right job. 

Community Messaging in Westbury is in place and I would encourage all of you to get your 
communities to sign up to this, as it will enable my team to direct update all members of the 
community with issues that directly affect them, or we need help in solving.

Your local Sergeants as of the 14th September will be;

Sgt Darren Ambrose, Sgt Pete Sparrow, Sgt Deb Ashley and Sgt Ed Cochrane all working 
from Warminster 

2

Page 12



Wiltshire Police - 172 years of public service

The Beat officer is Pc Gavin Hucks, and the Pcsos are remaining the same.  There are 
also 25 officers that will be working from Warminster covering the 24/7 policing and 
community work for Westbury and Warminster area.
 

Overview 

As you can see the figures are showing the good results at this time, and the team will 
continue to work hard. However as you that violence against the person figures have 
raised substantially, however the majority of those are private place assaults which is 
actually a positive thing, as we continue as a force to encourage the reporting of 
domestic violence incidents.  The public space assaults although also has increased over 
the year, this is much less as 19%, which again still

 seems high, but this is as there are not many public place assaults for Westbury and 
therefore a small increase shows a substantial percent increase.  The new pilot will also 
be able to evidence in the future if the returning of many more police officers to the local 
station aids the reduction in public place offences. 

My priorities for Policing Warminster I will provide a visible team within the community 
and respond to the needs of that community.

I will do this through a new Operational Policing Pilot that I am incredibly excited to 
bring to the town and the briefing document for this is attached for your information.


[...]
0 – 
17:30

Venue Laverton

Present Cllr Russell Hawker,CEM Liam Cripps, Verity Bartlett – Westbury Town 
Council, CYO Phoebe Brazier, Claire May – Young person, Carris Maskell – 
Young person, Leah Tugwell – young person, CYO Amy Schuring

Apologies Cllr David Jenkins, Debbie Cole – Leigh Park Community Centre, Abbie Brewer 
– Young person

Agenda Items

1 Introductions & apologies
2 Feedback on summer activities
3 Grant 128
4 Grant 129
5 Grant 130
6 Grant 131
7 Grant 141
8 Grant 148
Decisions
The decision was made to postpone making any recommendations on grant applications 
128, 129 & 131 and to ask the applicant to attend the next LYN management meeting in 
person to provide more details.
Recommendations to Area Board

1 To approve the full £1500 to 68 Squadron for IT equipment and two-way radios
2 To approve the full £813 to Westbury TC for the Christmas Roller Disco
3 To approve the full £1000 to Westbury Lions Club for safety equipment & 

uniform for Westbury Leos

Date of Next meeting 18/11/15 15:30 @ The Laverton

Notes Taken By Amy Schuring Position CYO

Page 27

Agenda Item 10.





1

                 Reference no

             

Log no
     

For office use

Area Board Projects and Councillor Led Initiatives 
Application Form 2014/2015

To be completed by the Wiltshire Councillor leading on the project 
Please ensure that you have read the Funding Criteria before completing this form  

PLEASE COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS TO ENSURE THAT YOUR APPLICATION CAN BE CONSIDERED 
1. Contact Details 
Area Board Name Westbury

Your Name Cllr Russell Hawker

Contact number 01373 822574 e-mail russell.hawker@wiltshire.gov.uk

2. The project 
Project Title/Name Kitchen Refurbishment
Please tell us about 
the project /activity 
you want to 
organise/deliver and 
why?

Important: This section 
is limited to 900 
characters only 
(inclusive of spaces).

Grassacres Hall is owned and operated by the Welfare of the Elderly Association in 
Westbury.  Although available for publi

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD

Place: The Laverton Hall, Bratton Rd, Westbury BA13 3EN

Date: 8 October 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Roger Bishton (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 713 035 or (e-mail) 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Russell Hawker, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Gordon King (Chairman) and 
Cllr Jerry Wickham (Vice Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Liam Cripps, Community Engagement Officer
Roger Bishton, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Phoebe Brazier, Community Youth Officer
Amy Schuring, Community Youth Officer
  
Town and Parish Councillors
Westbury Town Council – Cllr Sue Ezra, Cllr Christine Mitchell

Partners
Police & Crime Commissioner – Angus Macpherson
Wiltshire Police – Inspector James Brain
BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Carole King, Philip McMullen
Healthwatch – Dr Peter Biggs

Total in attendance: 18

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board.

2.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Mike Franklin, Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue Service.

3.  Minutes

Decision
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

4.  Declarations of Interest

The Chairman and Cllr David Jenkins each declared a non-pecuniary interest 
regarding the Community Grant application for £5,000 to provide a kitchen 
replacement for the Welfare of the Elderly Association at Grassacres Hall, 
Westbury in Minute No. 11 below as they were both members of the 
Management Team for the Hall.

5.  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements:-

 Children’s Centres  Wiltshire’s children’s centre services were currently 
delivered by a four of voluntary and community sector organisations.  The 
contracts for children’s centres finish in June 2016 and the Council was 
looking at how to ensure that the money spent had the greatest positive 
impact on young children’s development before re-tendering the contracts.  
The annual expenditure on children’s centres services was currently just 
over £4m. Along with other local authorities across the country, Wiltshire 
Council had significantly less funding available due to reductions in 
central government funding. Ways needed to be found to continue to 
meet the needs of young children and their families through re-shaping 
service delivery whilst looking at opportunities to save money.  The 
Council wanted to ensure that it maximised support for the most deprived 
areas whilst retaining wide service coverage across the county.  Details of 
the proposed model for consultation was included in the pack on which 
consultation is open until 6 November 2015.

A questionnaire is available on line and in paper format at the end of the 
consultation document. The consultation document is on the council 
website as follows : 



Page 3 of 7

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/schoolseducationandlearning/earlyyearsandchildcare/child
renscentresinwiltshire.htm

Dr Peter Biggs requested that the Council’s final decision following the 
public consultation be reported back to the Area Board in due course.

 Child Poverty The Chairman announced that on Tuesday 13 October 
2015 there would be a workshop on the attainment of disadvantaged 
children and to be held at Matravers School during the morning from which 
it was planned to draw up an action plan which would eventually be 
reported back to the Area Board.

 Emergency Planning Workshop  An Emergency Planning Workshop was 
due to be held at The Laverton on Thursday 12 November 2015 hosted by 
the Council’s Public Protection Team at which it was planned to draw up a 
template document containing contact details for use by the public in times 
of emergency, such as flooding and significant snow.

 Men’s Shed Club  An initiative by Liam Cripps, Community Engagement 
Manager was explained.  It was planned to develop a Men’s Shed Club in 
Westbury, the purpose of which would be to bring together men socially.  A 
meeting to discuss setting-up such a club  was due to be held at the 
Leigh Park Community Centre on Tuesday 20th October at 6pm. 

6.  PCC Annual Report and the new Police & Crime Plan 2015-17

Angus Macpherson, Police & Crime Commissioner, presented his Annual 
Report on the outcomes of the previous Police & Crime Plan, together with his 
new Plan for 2015-17.

He explained that achievements made during 2014/15 included:

• Neighbourhood policing prioritised 
• 2.7% reduction in crimes (885 fewer than last year)
• 4.2% reduction in anti-social behaviour incidents
• Wiltshire Police rated Good by Her Majesty’s Inspector of Constabulary in 

PEEL
• 95% of people feel safe during the day
• 83% of people have confidence in their local police
• Horizon Victim and Witness Care
• Opening a fully refurbished Emergency Communication Centre
• PCC Innovation Fund benefited 24,000 people directly
• £5m of savings by increasing efficiency and collaborations

The Commissioner further explained that the aim of the new Plan would be to 
keep Wiltshire and Swindon as one of the safest places in the country with the 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/schoolseducationandlearning/earlyyearsandchildcare/childrenscentresinwiltshire.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/schoolseducationandlearning/earlyyearsandchildcare/childrenscentresinwiltshire.htm


Page 4 of 7

following three commitments to the public:

• Neighbourhood teams are at the centre of policing in Wiltshire
• Neighbourhood policing will be protected by shifting resources to

 the front line
• Any increase in police element of council tax will be used to reduce the 

impact of central funding reductions on neighbourhood policing
 
The Plan for 2015-17 would contain the following four priorities:

• Priority 1: Prevent Crime and anti-social behaviour 
• Priority 2: Protecting the most vulnerable in society 
• Priority 3: Putting victims and witnesses at the heart of everything we do
• Priority 4: Secure high quality, efficient and trusted services

 
He also explained that key work to deliver these priorities would include:

– Community Policing pilot to transform local policing
– Achieving at least a ‘good’ in HMIC inspections
– Keeping victims informed and re-assured
– Positive help through a system that delivers justice
– Open and transparent complaint handling
– Get the best out of Mobile Technology
– Estates and custody efficiencies
– Get value out of every £ spent
– Strategic Alliance with Avon and Somerset
– Deliver £10M savings through efficiencies in 3 years

 
During the ensuing discussion the Commissioner was asked how many police 
personnel had been trained in dementia awareness.  He stated that he would 
need to look make some enquiries and would provide this information to the 
Area Board.  

On behalf of the meeting, the Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his 
presentation. 

7.  Partner and Community Updates

The Area Board received the following updates from key partners:-

 Wiltshire Police  The Chairman introduced and welcome Inspector James 
Brain, the new Sector Commander for Warminster/Westbury Sector.  
Inspector Brain explained that he had replaced Inspector Chris 
Chammings, who had been promoted to Superintendent for the central hub 
which included the Warminster/Westbury Sector.

He explained that a new Operational Policing Pilot scheme had started in 
the Trowbridge and Warminster Sectors, which included Westbury, on 14 



Page 5 of 7

September 2015.  The priorities would be to strive for high visibility and 
policing the needs of the community.  The main aim would be to ensure 
that officers were out on foot patrol and also on police bikes.  Additional IT 
support of laptops and new mobile phones were being distributed to 
officers working within the pilot area.

Inspector Brain stated that his priorities would be to provide a visible team 
within the community utilising all of the available technology to support the 
right person going to the right job. He explained that five Police Sergeants, 
working from Warminster, would cover the Westbury Community Area 
together with Police Community Support Officers, thus providing a 24 hour 
policing service.  Although this pilot scheme had only been in operation for 
a few of weeks, it seemed to be operating very successfully.

Dr Peter Biggs enquired as to how crime figures for Westbury compared 
with other areas in Wiltshire.  He also referred to violent crimes against a 
person and considered that this figure should be broken down to separate 
domestic violence and public place assaults.  Inspector Brain explained 
that in many cases domestic violence was not reported and it was 
therefore difficult to provide any meaningful figures.  Police were 
encouraging victims of domestic abuse to come forward and report the 
crime and some success was being achieved with this initiative.  Inspector 
Brain considered that it should be possible to provide comparative crime 
statistics for other parts of Wiltshire from the Force database.    

Inspector Brain was requested to include a section on Restorative Justice 
in his next report.   

 BA13+ Community Area Partnership The update report was received 
and noted.

 Healthwatch Wiltshire  The update report was received and noted.

8.  Campus Working Group

The Chairman reported that Area Boards were now responsible for the   
strategic arrangements regarding the development and planning of community 
campuses.  Discussions were continuing as to how this would be achieved in 
practice and he would provide an update at the next meeting. 

9.  Community Area Transport Group

The Area Board received notes of the Westbury Community Area Transport 
Group (CATG) meeting held on 4 September 2015.

DECISION:

To allocate £300 to fund an access barrier which would not impede 
mobility scooters/large prams/buggies on the footpath  from Emms Lane 



Page 6 of 7

to Stradbrook, Bratton. 

10.  Development of Youth Activities in the Westbury Community

The Area Board received an update from the Community Youth Officers on 
youth activities that had been held since the last meeting.  In addition to the 
Sports Roadshow held in Westbury Town Park, the following activities had been 
held at Penleigh Park, Westbury between 1.00pm and 4.00pm:-

18th August – Circus Skills and Giant Twister. 43 Young People (13-19)

20th August – Climbing wall. 41 Young People (13-19)

21st August – Archery. 36 Young People (13-19)

24th August – Inflatable Assault Course and Bungee Run. Cancelled due to poor 
weather.  Booking honoured for a future date.

25th August – Archery and Giant Twister. Cancelled due to poor weather. 
Booking honoured for a future date.

28th August – Giant Slide and Bungee Run. 42 Young People (13-19)

The Area Board was delighted to hear that the activities had been a real 
success in terms of engaging young people in an open space they chose to use. 

Consideration was given to three grant applications for youth activities.

DECISION:

To approve the following applications:-

 The full £1,500 to 68 Squadron for IT equipment and two-way radios.

 The full £813 to Westbury TC for the Christmas Roller Disco.

 The full £1,000 to Westbury Lions Club for safety equipment & 
uniform for Westbury Leos. 

It was noted that there was about £30,000 still available to spend on youth 
activities in the current financial year and that any underspend would be taken 
back into area board reserves for distribution according to need. Members 
expressed surprise and disappointment and requested that the Cabinet be 
urged to reconsider this policy so that any underspend could be carried forward 
by an Area Board into the following financial year. 

11.  Community Area Grants

Consideration was given to a councillor-led initiative from Cllr Russell Hawker in 



Page 7 of 7

which Councillors were asked to consider an application for funding from the 
2015/16 Area Board Grants Budget, which met the grants criteria for 2015/16.

Grassacres Hall, Westbury

Decision:

To approve a grant of £5,000 to provide a kitchen replacement for the 
Welfare of the Elderly Association at Grassacres Hall, Westbury. 

12.  Westbury Community Area - The Way Forward

It was decided to defer this item in view of the sparse number of people present 
at the meeting.

13.  Urgent items

There were no items of urgent business.

14.  Future Meeting Dates

It was noted that the next meeting of the Westbury Area Board would be held on 
Thursday 10 December 2015, at The Laverton, Bratton Road, Westbury, BA13 
3EN. 


